or loss, such as derivatives liabilities. The Corporation
may also, at initial recognition, irrevocably designate a
financial liability as measured at FVTPL when doing so
results in more relevant information.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any measurement
differences in the Corporation’s financial assets and
liabilities as at the transition date. The following table
shows the original classification and measurement
categories under IAS 39 and the new classification and
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of
the Corporation’s financial assets and financial liabilities.

(B) IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS: IFRS 9 replaces
the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected
credit loss’ model. As the Corporation holds only short-
term financial assets at amortized cost, the impairment
requirements under the new standard do not impact
these financial statements.

(C) HEDGE ACCOUNTING As permitted by IFRS 9, an
election is available to continue to apply the hedge
accounting requirements of IAS 39. However, the
Corporation has not applied hedge accounting under
either standard. Therefore, the hedge accounting
requirements under the new standard do not impact
these financial statements.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018–201962

2019 CANADIAN U.S. TOTAL

Cash in bank 6,440 1,144 7,584

Short-term money market instruments 45,695 931 46,626

52,135 2,075 54,210

2018

Cash in bank 7,081 1,912 8,993

Short-term money market instruments 31,426 3,746 35,172

38,507 5,658 44,165

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:

BRITISH COLUMBIA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
Year ended March 31, 2019

Short-term money market instruments consist of units in pooled investment portfolios managed by the Corporation, specifically
the Canadian Money Market Fund ST2 and the U.S. Money Market Fund ST3.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:

Province of British Columbia:

The Corporation is related to all Province of British Columbia ministries, agencies and Crown corporations through common